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IN THS COURT OF MS. MADHU JAIN,AC.M.M, TIS HAZARI, DELHI,

“

COMPLRINT NO. \C;)x)\f /2003.
_ - o e
IN THE MATTEF. OF: \\Q\\\)\d’\

TIES AND ELCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, .

utory body éstablished under the
provisions of S=curities and Exchange
Board of India ARct, 1992, having Lts
Regional Cffice at New ULelhi, represented
by its Legal Officer/Manager/Asst.
General Manager Ms./Mr.Rakedh Bhaush: COMPLAINANT

VERSUS

1.  LAMVBLL BLANTATTON LID. |
RE-395/394, Gaii No.10,

Jo0 Dr. Lalit vumar,
ad o-9543, MIG Paxtap Vinar,
Vijay Nagar, Ghaziabad=-Z01003%.

~

3. w8k, M. #. Acharaya,
K/¢, #3%9.Kelliupurs,
1] Kat Bhawan,

sh YR, o (e

r

4.  3hal. nukendra Rawar, )
%/c. 185, Mear Arye Nagar,
patel Marg, Ghaziabad, U.PB.- . ACCUSED

COMPLAINT UNDER SECTION 200 OF THE CODE OF CRIMINAL
PROCEDURE, 1973 READ WITH SEGTION 24 (1), 27 OF SECORITIES
EXCHANGE BOARD OF TNDIA ACT, 1992.
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IN THE COURT OF ms, ASHA MENON: ASJ: DELH.

¥ NO.92/2005

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
established under the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of
India Act, 1992, having its Head office at Mittal Court. B — Wing, 224,
Nariman Point, Mumbaij 400 021 represented] by its Asstt. - General
Manager, Rakesh Bhanot "

.. Complainant

Vs,

1. LAMVRLL PLANTATION LTD
RZ-395/394, Gali no. 1 0,
Shiv Puri West Sagar Pur,
New Delhi,

2.Dr. Lalit Kumar.
H/o D-543, MIG Partap Vihar,
Vijay Nagar. Ghaziabad-201009

3. Sh.i M.K. Acharaya,

+ Rio'239, Kallupura,
Near Ambedkar Bhawan,
Ghaziabad. U.p.

4. Sh. Lokendra Kumar,
R0 195, Near Arya Nagar,
Patel Marg, Ghaziabad, U.P.
S .. Accused

JUDGMENT:

BACKGROUND FACTS:

1. The complai.nt has beén filed by the Securities and
éxchange Board of India (hereinafter referred to as the SEBI)
through its Assistant General Manager Sh. Rakesh Bhanot agair:st
LAMVRLL Plantation Limited and against its Directofs Sh. Dr. Lalit

Kumar, Sh. M.K. Acharaya and Sh. Lokendrg Kumar,
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2. The cbmplaint has been preferred under the Securities and

Exéhange Board of India Act, 1992 and the rules made thereunsyr.

The case as set out in the complaiﬁt is that the Government of India

, . after detailed consultations with the regulatory bodies decided that
S, .a8n aaprqpriate rggulalory {frame work for regulating entities which
| issued instruments such as Agro Bonds and Plantatiop Bonds etc;‘.,
~was required to be created. Thereafter, the Government notified

e d

on November 1997, throUgh a press release, that such schemes

ar FalRr L L e

relating to issue of Agro Bonds etc., would be treated as Collecti’ve

Investment Scheme governed by the SEél Act 1992. : e
3. The’aim of these regu‘ia’ﬁons were to ensure investor

protection and to promote legitimate investment gctivities. The

regulations were notified in 1999 as the SEBI (Collective

Investment Scheme) Regula.tion'1999.

o4 The entities ihvolving. any Collective lnves.tment Scheme
were required, vide the press releases dated 26.11.97,and 18.12.97
to 'file information with the SEBI giving the detail of the Company, its

| ‘Scheime and nature of Investment. In response the -accused in th,isA |
W)\ case ie. LAMVRLL Plantation Limited informed that they had
collected Rs.1,04,135 from their Schemes. It also informed whoathe,
Directors were. |
5. It has been stated in the complaint that after the regulations

came into force, the SEBI issued letters dated 15.12.99 and

TN R T AR N R A TR AV e = s




<
Al

29.12,99 and also iséued pubiic notices dated 1 6.2.99 informing the
‘ -Qrccused company of the notiﬁcavtion and the regulations ahd
directing it to send. infofman‘on memorandum to all Investors
detailing the state of affairs of the Schemes. tHe amount repaysble
0 each Investors and the manner in wl%ich such amount was
! "”'de‘té‘r‘h%i:ﬁéd. This information was 1o be sent by 28.2.2000.
| Subsequently‘ the jast date for furnishing details was extended up
o Maren, 2000,
8. According to the complainant, the éccused No. 1 failed to
apply for regisiration and also failed to submit the repayment report :
nor did it furnish details for winding up thevséhemes,"'."héretore; on |
Décember 7", 2000, orders were issued by SEBI u/s'11 B of the
SEB! Act 1992, to the accused'compahy td; refunq..the money
collected to the investors within cne ‘monthiand sstr'nit the report of
r‘epayment‘and winding up to the SEBI According to the
complaiham since there was no compliance of this order, the
accused company and its Directors had violated the Regulations
,N‘o‘:’ 68(1) and (2) 73 and 74 R/W Regulation 5 (1) of the SEBI
(Collective Investment Scheme} Regutation .'1999 and had also
Violated Section 11 B and 12 (1) B of.the SEBI 1992 which were all _
violation punishable U/s 24 (1)-of the SEBI 1992 R/ Section 27 ofﬁ
9 the said Act,

7. Vide orders dated 16.12.2008 the accused waere summaoned
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29.12.99 and also issued pubiic notices dated 10.2.99 informing the
®ccused company of the notificatiocn and the regulations and
directing it to send information memorandum to all Investors
deta:l-no the state of affairs of the ochan e¢. the amount repayable
{0 each Investors and the manner N whicit such amount was
determiriéd. This information ‘was to bs sent by 28.2.2000.

Quoaaqucnuy the iast date for furnishing detavls was extended up

@

@ s 2000
3. According to the comnplainant, the accused No. 1.}ailed 10
apply for registration and also failed to subinit the repayment report
ror 'd.'i'd- it farrish details for winding vo the schemas.  Tharefore, on
December 7%, 2000. orders were issted by SEBI u/s 11 B of the
SEB! Act |992. to the accused company to rsfund..the moneay
collected to the investors within one manth and submit the report of
repayment and winding up to the SEBI. According to the
complainant since there was no compliance of this order, the
aceused company and its Directors had violated the Regulations
' No. 68(1} and {2) 73 and 74 R&W Regwation 5 (1) of the SEBI
(Collective Investment Scheme! Ragutation 1989 and had also
A\Ml\ © viclated S thon 11 B and 12 (1) B of the SEBI 1902 which were. ali
violatiori punishable U/’s 24 (1) of the SEBI 1992 R/W Section 27 of |
/ \;L the said Act.

7. Vide orders dated i¢.17,2008% the accised were summaoned
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for trial. Tie notice of allegations under Sectiorn 251 Cr.P.C was

served up on accused Dr. Lalit Kumar, Sh. M.K. Acharaya, .

R SYR R

Lokendra Kumar and the company LAMVRLL Plantation (indiaj

Limited through them for having failed to compiy with the
regLnlatmms and for thus committing offerices punishable under
Section 24{1) SEBI Act read with Secﬁon 27 of the said Acl. The
accused pleaded nct guilty.
EVIDENCE

Sh. Rakesh Bhanot, AGM was examined as CW-1 on
behalf of the SEBI. During his testimony he has brought on record
the letter daled 4.6.98 sent by the accused fo the SEBI as
Ex.PW1B. The Iettér contained the names cf the directors. It also
contained he inforration that the company had raised about Rs
104,135 under their gifférent schemes.,

He has testified that thereafter, letters dated 12.9.98 and
4.2.98 were also recéived by the SEBI from.the accused company

‘which were in response tc the !etters that the SEBI had sent to

_the-accused company . He further deposed that the SEBI had sent

various letters to the accused company -informing it about the
raquirements under the regulations and wrich were- retumed

undalivered to the SEBL He brought on record ail the undelivered

lelters aiong with their envslopes. He ziso deposed ihal when

enow cause nolice dated 12.5.2000 wag issuec, that was also




of

P e

returned undelivered. He deposed that the format for wirrlding up
Hvas also sent to the accused compahy and once again the
communication returned undelivered to the SEBI. .He deposed to
the public notice issued in the Hindustan Times listing the accused
company at s'érial no.254. He deposed to the non-compliance
deépite the public notice, by the accused company and the

*

accused directors till the filing of the complaini.

10. " Inthe cross-examination, the withess deposed that he had

been authorized by the Chairman Sh. Mehta under the provisions of
S.19 SEBI Act to pursue the complaint even though it did not do so
specifiéally to appear as witness in this case. He was not aware of
any resolution having been passed in this regard.

L. He admitted that as per the iecords no public complaints have

heen received against the accused company. He testitied that no new €IS

that they had no docamentary cvidence - to prove whether the
accused/directors had commenced any CIS or they had collected money
from the public or that the accused had invimd deposits from the general ‘
public assuring then of high retuns. subscquent ro 18.12.97. According to
the witness the letter of the SEBT EX.PW /6 showed that the accused had
been continuing their business.

12. The witness  dented the suggestion thar reports on returmesd

letrers/envelopes were forged and fabvicated . Ho atfirmed that the leuer
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Ext.CW1/2 had been sent by the ugcmcd persons in response o the
SEBI's leuer dated 20.5.98 JHe also ul'l"il‘mcd thu.l i etier ExGPwW i/f !ﬂ.is
mentioned that accused had not collected any money from public by
issuing Agro Bonds. Plantation Bonds etc. The witness l‘uﬁher affirmed
that Ext.CW1/3 had been serlxl by the accused in response to the SEBIs
letter daléd 27.8.98 and that Ext.PW1/5 was sent to SEBI by the accused
in response to letter dated 22.7.98. To the specific question of the learned
. defence counsel the witness answered that the accused vide ,1eLtei'
Ext.CWILE/S  all the documénts sought. for had been submitied by the
uccused -except Litest audited balance sheel and statement of deployment
ol fupds duly cenified by auditor.

1 The witness deposed further that since the  letter directing the
accused o submit documehtm‘y proof of vﬁuding up'hud been returned
undelivered he could not say wh.ether fhe scheme had been continued by
the accused after the public notice had been’issued by the SEBI. He also
affirmed that vide Ext.CW1/5 the company had not 1;\Lixxchccl any new

. Scheme ;.xftcx' 20.10.97 and that they bad retwrned back the collected
amount by 31.7.98. The wimess dcpoged that SEBI has not received any

\S\ list of investors who had been returned money alongwiih the original

) receipts issued by the investors il the filing of the complaint. The wilness

affirmed that ExL.CW 1/6 does not mention the requirements 1o submil a

tist of depositors und the details of the return of the invested amount to the
mvestors by the ucguscd.

fd. The witness deposed thal vi

KL LXLCW /16 dated 31.7.2000

ATTESTED
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they hady asked for winding up and sopayment report asking for the nanes
FD0 the invastors and atlior details including mode of repavinent. He
affirmed that ferter Ex.CW 716 was for those CIS existing afier ;ﬁlx.»‘mg of
Reguiation. 1999 and that  there were some conditions that had peen
prescribed for registation ander SEBI CIS Regulations. He aiso affirmed
that one of the conditions prescribed for quaiiﬁcaﬁ(m of registration with
SEBI was that the company's net worth exceeded Rs.5 crores. The winess
alse affirms that in the Memorandum of Association the authorized capiial
of the accused 15 shown 1o be Rs.1 dac and it is possible that the share
capital could not have exceeded Rs. ] lacs i 1997,
¢
The winess deposed that he could noi give die reason tor delay
i filing e complaint bur ventured to eaplain that as a large number of
such cases were with SEBI it may nave been a contributing facior and rhat
the offence was contivuing due 1o pon-subission of the .wincilmg up and
repayment report. The witness deposed that they had ealled the record of
the company and in this regard they bad sent letter ExtCW1/16 :lnﬁl in_:his
tetter there 15 o menton of word “inspection”. He denicd the sugaesnion
that this letter was not for inspecuon purpose. The wiiess deposced that
there was no need tor appainting any commission for the investigation and
examinaiion ol witness or documens as he aoeesed cempany was not
registercd with SEBT and the adjudication proveedings could oy be i
respect of intermediary registered with SEBE ana the accused in this cuse
was not so registered. Hlo s unable weogive aay detail aboud agy other

criminal action taken by the SEBT aguinst the accusead.

&TTESTED
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15 Alter the ovidence was reoorded, the staiannads ol the

accused have beeq recorded under Section 313 Cre o %
gvidence has been led in defence,

CONTENTIONS;

17, Sh. Sachit Sethia has argued on behalf of the SEBI that the
rules and regulations in respect of Collective Investment Scheme
1ad been inroduced as many such CIS “Yad been floated into
~"nar;<e' g the guilible public had been duped by companigs who
vanished with the funds that had neen raésed from the market, It
wag submitted thal & was only because investors: were being
swindled that the SiERI hao brought out the rue to the eff2ct Inat
the companies running Collective lnvestment Schemes haa to
ragisier their schemes with the SEBI if they wished to continue with
their Collective Investrnent Scheme.

18. it was submitted that thereafter, the regulations were
notified in 1999. It was submitted that only those CIS which had the
mentic 3* continuiig i the future were req:‘.ﬁireU 1o furnish
infarmation and accused in this case nad aist submiited their
idformation in 1998 which showed that tne accused were involved
in the CIS  and ware desious  of .amng acdvantage b of ‘the
requiations which ware to be rotified. Sh. Sethia further suomitted
lhat tnereafter once the regulations were notitied the SEBI  had

sent various letters to the company which were all relumed to the
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SEBIL It was submitted that the SEBI hud aken steps 1o pubiigh the

-ﬁﬁ.ﬁormarion in Newspaper despite which the accused dig nect chose
to comply with the requ:‘rements of law. He therefore submitted that
the accused were liable for the violation.

19, On the other hand, the learned defence ooL:nsel has
submitted ihat the regulations itself were not applicable to the
accused company inasmuch as the SEBI has not proved how mush

Q money has been raisag by the accused anc that they were in ifact
continuing with their operalicns when the regulations were notified
in 19499, According to learned ceunsel it was oniy if the net worth of
the r‘co.rr.pany exceeded Rs.5 crores  that the fegulations would
become applicable and i.nf'this case when the accuséd company
had raisec a small amount of Rs.1 lac there was ne occasion for
the regulations to become anplicanle.

20. In these circumstances, it has been submitted that the
accused company was not obligated to apply  for registration. I ig

further submitted that the accused company  had iniermed e

SEBI that they were not colleciing deposits and had refunded the
amount prior to 1999 and therefore, since they were not desirous
to continue with the Coiiactive investment Scheme thers could have
Deen no ceeasion for them to obtain regisiration. There was also 1O
7‘} winding up to be submiitec either as the collective investmant

schemes were not in existence when the regularions requining such




®

TR AN 7.0 i Sy o g v AV A

ot Al g,

10

reports éame into force.

21, It is further contended that SEBI had not sent any notice™o
the directors and no information had been given to the directors
about the requirements for compliance and therefore, the complaint
was 'malafide,.

22. The further contention is that the complaint was time barred
inasmuch as the compliance was to be effected by 31.3.2000 and
the complaint could have been filed only by 31.3.2001 and without
explanation wi‘th the complaint was filed in 2003 it was clearly time
barred. Learned counsel has submitted that this offence was not
continuing as the act did nbt say so. It was submitted that the
complaint was filed without any ve‘rification. It has been submitted

'by learned counsel that SEBI was authorizéd to inspect the records
of the éompany and satisfy itself about compliance with regulations.
It has been argued that no such notice was sent to the accused
company. It was submitted that the mere inspection by the SEBI
would nave revealed that after 20.10.97 the company had closed
its operation and the investors had been repaid by 31.7.98.

23. It has been also argued that the complaint has not been
filed by a competent person~inasmuch as Section 19 of the SEBI
Act. 1992 authorised the Board and not the Chairman to deleéate
sowers and therefore, since‘ Sh. Rakesh Bhanot was neither

authorised to file the compiaint nor depose  as witness the

ATVESTED |
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complaint had to be dismissed.
ol Cn these contentions, the iearned counsei for lhe accused

has prayed that the accused be acouitted.

EINDINGS:
25. N Each contention can be considered in detail to

determing whether or not. the SEBI has succeeded in proving

. . '13 complamnt.  To start at the beginning, the qusstion to be
considerec first is whether the complaint has been prog‘ierly |
fied. The complaint has been filed through Sh. Rakesh
Bhanot and it is argued by the Learned counsea! thai under
‘Section 19 of the SEBI_ Act, 1992, o'n}lly' the Board couid
delegate its powers. ‘But Sectiqnl 19 has to be read in
conjunction with Section 4 which deais with the Management
of the Board., Section 4. Sub-Section 3 is refevant and reads
as-under :

. iBY{V\ .. “Save as otherwise determined by regulations, the
Chairman shall also have powers of general superintendence
and direction of the affairs of the Board and- may also exergise
éll powers and do all acts and things which may be exercis_éd
or dorig by the Beard”.

26. Cernerar superntendsnce and direction of ine affai's of

the Board would inciude filing of complaints under the Aot
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Therefore, the Chairman, as much as the Board itself, would

have the powers to file complaints. It is obvious that while

generally supervising or directing the affairs of the Board, the

Chairman weculd also need to delegate his powers. Section

19 does not specifically disqu}.alify the Chairman from

axercising the powers of delegation. In the circurﬁstances the
‘- Chairman's authorization of Sh. Rakesh Bhanot is suffigient
| for the purposes of the complaint.

27. _ There is a fellacy in the argument of the lLearned

‘Defence counsei that the 1999 Regulations of the SEBI were g
inapplicanle to the accused company because it had raised |
only Rs.7,04,135/- and did not have a pet worth of Rs.3_ crores
or. of Re.5 crores for inree yearsf_ﬂegulaﬁon 9 of .mevsaid
regulations of 1999 merely lays down the -conditions of
eligibility for the grant of regulation for the running  of
0 Coliective Investrnent Schemes. ii the accused cormpany did
not fulfili the criteria for eligibility, its application for registration
3 would have been rejected. But it cannot be said that because
of its net worth or the lack of it, the accused would have been
sutside ine purview of the reguiaticns.

a8 Such an interpretation would militate against the very

ATTESTED
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_purpose of the regulaticns, as it intends tQ protect investors
Erhterests, and protect their money. The requirement of.a high
net worth to be eligidle for conducting a Collective Investment
Scheme is to ensure that the invesiors wouid be able to
rgéﬁze their money. If smaller companies were to be kept
excluded from regulation, clearly they couw,conﬁnueto play
havoc with the public by obtaining their money and escaping
their legal liabilities with irﬁpunity. It is therefore, illogibal to
argue that on account of the high net worth required to get
registration, the accused company stood outside the
@gN&owrmnnsoﬁheSEBTandwemrwtmwemedbym

29. - Once it was obvious to the cdﬂpanythatitccum not
satisty the gnngenteﬁgﬂyﬁmfcondMOns.évenif%tdesﬁedto
continue such Collective Investments Schemes. it had no
choice but to close its business. Such companies were thus
obligated to follow other instructions of the SEBI for winding

M up its business and to repay the investors as per the original
offer. The question that is to be answered would then be
whether the accused were required to and did infact comply
with those requirements o not. The answer would determing

their culpabiity.

 JATTESTED
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30. Before proceeding further, it may be useful to
determine whether the complaint is barred by time. Evén
though the Sections 24 & 27 of the SEBI Act‘. 1992 make no
specific reference to the offence being a continuing one,

“borrowing from the decisions of‘ the superior courts while
dealing with the violations of the Income Tax and the
‘Companies Act, it may be concluded that the offence is a
continuing one. Here too, the regulatione of the SEB! demand
that -a Collective Investment Scheme if not eligible for
registration have to wind- up their . activities. They have to
repay their investors too. Thereafter, the company has io
submit the reports of winding ub and repayment in format to
the SEBL.

31. The offence would no doubt commence from the date
prescribed by the SEBI by when these requirements had te be
fulfiled. The non-fulfilment of the requirements by vthe
specified date would result in the commission of the offence

on the first date following the time limit fixed by the SEBI,

(7),/

28.2.2000, and extended upto 31.3.2000. But clearly, the
offence would continue to be committed by the company, so

long as it neither winds up its activities, nor repays the




is
investors. Even if it has wound up its schemes and repaid the
f‘mvestors, the offence wouid cbn,tinue further it the oo.mpan‘y
fails to submit the formatted reports to the SEBI. Til all
Conditim‘)s'are met. the viokation of the reguiaticns would
remairi. - |

32;" lThtus, limiiation wili have no reievancé 10" the filing of

the "complaint. Suffice it to now determine whether -the
accused had carried out their obligétions and wheth'er they
had done g0 within the .prescribed time and were thus
innocent of any violations of the Regulations of 1999.

"3 . The evidence basically comprises  of  the
correspondence belwesen the acsused compé.;‘zy -ana ihe
SEBI - It émerges from the commdnicati._on sent vy the
accused company. Ext.P'W1/5 that tﬁe‘accused:[)r. Lalit

S Kumar, Mr. I\‘/I.K( Acharya and Mr. Lokendra Kumar were tne

Directors of accused no.1, the Company. The accused Sh,

%)\ M.K.-Acharya had pleaded that ne had resigned from the
Company on 5.8.98. But this fact hgs not been proved as per

lawinasmuch as no resolution of the Board of Directors of the

- Company or its GBM has not been placed on the record fo

=

show that the resignation had beer duly considered ang
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:acce,oted. There is nothing to sh.owv that the ROC was also
informed by the Board of Directors or someons on its behlf
about the change in the Board that had occurred dus to the
resignation of Sh. Acharya.
\ 34 I other words, no accused can be éxcluded from the
complainant. Vide ExtPW1/2, while admitting that the
~Company "works on plantation & agriculture,” it was denied by
the company, through its Chairman that it had issued any
Agro or Plantaticn bonds. in the same ietter to the SERI, the
compoany aiso informed the SEBI that it had raised
Rs.1,04,135/- from three of its scheﬁes. The details of the
sthemes and the amounts collected thgre_under were also-
furnished to the SER!. it is thus, amply clear that the accused
had raised money from the public by offering Collactive
investmeant Schemes.
38 One of the defence ccntentions is. that the accused
had wound up their schemes even before the regulations had
\’q{\\' come into force and were not covéred by the reguiations. Itis
ot disputed that the SEBI Regulations of 1999 governing
Collective Investment Schemes, came into .effect ony on

15.10.99. The accused claim to have repaid their investors in
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1
1998 itselt. They also say that they hed informed the SEBI
4 . o

about it. According to thern. they had no other obligation
remaining. That is why they claim that the complaint was

haseless.

36. A perusal of the letters Ext.PW1/2, ExtPW1/3 &

Ext.PW1/5 sent by the accused to the SEBI seem to suggest
as-much Ext.PW1/2 i_s dated 4.6.98 in response to a letter of
the SEBI dated 20.5.98, which re‘lated to a demand for
infermation in accordance with directions issued by the Court
hearing. a Writ Petition in connection with Coliective
Investment Schemes. Vide. this letter, SEB! was furnished the
details of the schemes and the amount coilected by the
accused. |

37.  The SEBI sent.letter dated 22.7.98 Ext.PW1/6 calling
upon the accused to comply with the directions of the SEBI to
stop mobilizing funds without a credit rating. and piaémg a
‘complete embargo on floating of any new scherne with or
without credit rating. it also asked the ccmpany to furnish the
details of the scherne, the funds raised. copies of the offegf
| documents, the details of the promoter/sponsors, details of the

directors of the company, the latest audited balance sheet, a

L A[;rngéTEn "
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statement of the deployment of funds, the copy of the

jOf

Memorandum and Articles of As_sociatibh and the certiticate
‘the Managing Director that reflected the compliance.

38. ~ The reéponse of the accused is Ext.PW1/5 dated
4.8.98. It informed the SEBI that since the receipt of the letter
dated 20.5.98 the company had stopped mobilizing funds
“under its various schemes from the, public/investors. It detailed
the funds céllected under its schemes and informed that no
new scheme had been launched since 20.10.97. It further
informed the SEB! that it was unable to obtain any credit
rating. Significantly it also stated that all fundé raised through
various collective schemes stood returned to investors by
31.7.98. “

39. Ext.PW1/3 was sent in response to the letter of the
SEBI dated 27.8.98. That letter is Ext.PW1/4 whereby the
'SEBI sought details of the amounts due for redemption upto
December, 1998, the names of investors and an auditor's

~ certificate that the conﬁpény had not mobilized any fundss
since 1.3.98 without a credit rating

4Q. The company informed the SEBI that no auditor's certificate

was being sent-as no new schemes had been floated by the
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in the light of the discussions recorded herein above. | hold that the
complainant has failed to prove its case against the accused. e
accused Lamvrll Plantation Limited. Dr. Lalit Kumar, Sh. M.K.

Acharya and Sh. Lokendra Kumar are acquitted. Their personal and

surety. bonds are.cancelled. The sureties are discharged. Fie be

consigned o the r2eards.

Announced in the Open Court. (ASHA MENON)
Dated:; 17.8.06 Addl. Sessions Judge:
' Delhi.
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